
 

 

 
AMENDED PRESS RELEASE 

IOWA BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS 
(Amended September 9, 2005) 

 
Recently, the Iowa Board of Medical Examiners took the following action: 
 
Mauro J. Agnelneri, M.D., a 55 year-old urologist formerly practicing in Granger, Indiana, 
entered into a Settlement Agreement with the Board to resolve pending charges.  On April 7, 
2005, the Board charged Dr. Agnelneri with engaging in unprofessional conduct and/or 
practice harmful or detrimental to the public, with violating the laws of Indiana and with 
being disciplined by the Indiana Medical Board.  On January 14, 2003, Dr. Agnelneri sent a 
nude photograph of a young male over the Internet to a police detective who was posing as a 
young female.  On February 18, 2003, police executed a search warrant at Dr. Agnelneri’s 
home and found four images of child pornography on his computer hard drive.  On June 8, 
2003, Dr. Agnelneri was arrested in St. Joseph County, Indiana, and charged with child 
exploitation, a Class C Felony.  On April 21, 2004, Dr. Agnelneri pleaded guilty to 
Possession of Child Pornography, a Class A Misdemeanor.  Dr. Agnelneri received a one 
year suspended prison sentence and he was placed on probation for one year.  On February 
9, 2004, the Medical Licensing Board of Indiana filed a Summary Suspension Order and Dr. 
Agnelneri was ordered to immediately cease and desist the practice of medicine for 90 days. 
 On July 19, 2004, the Indiana Board filed a charges against Dr. Agnelneri’s Indiana medical 
license for being convicted of a crime that has a direct bearing on his ability to practice 
medicine.  Under the terms of the Settlement Agreement entered into with the Iowa Board, 
Dr. Agnelneri’s Iowa medical license was indefinitely suspended, he is permanently 
prohibited from treating patients under the age of eighteen, he was issued a Citation and 
Warning, and he was ordered to pay a $10,000 civil  penalty. 
 
Jack W. Brindley, M.D., a 63 year-old physician from Ottumwa, Iowa, entered into a 
Settlement Agreement with the Board to resolve pending disciplinary charges.  On February 
10, 2005, the Board charged Dr. Brindley with engaging in professional incompetency and 
practice harmful or detrimental to the public.  The Board determined that Dr. Brindley 
violated the prevailing standard of care in his treatment of four patients in his orthopaedic 
surgery practice between 1994 and 1999.  Under the terms of the Settlement Agreement 
entered into with the Board, Dr. Brindley agreed to discontinue the practice of orthopedic 
surgery, he will not treat complex fractures, he will transfer all complex orthopedic cases to 
an appropriate treatment setting in a timely manner, and he was issued a Citation and 
Warning. 
 
Israel V. Fernando, M.D., a 53 year-old physician practicing dermatology in eastern, Iowa, 
had formal disciplinary charges filed against his Iowa medical license. The Board charged 
Dr. Fernando with engaging in a pattern of professional incompetency and practice harmful 
or detrimental to the public in his treatment of several patients.  The charges allege that Dr. 
Fernando is not qualified to perform histopathologic interpretations under CMS Guidelines, 
that he demonstrated an inability to perform histopathologic interpretations, that he 
inappropriately up-graded histopathologic interpretations of dermatologic lesions, resulting 
in an increased risk of complications and significantly increased financial expense, and that 
he inappropriately practices in numerous practice locations which are significant distances 
apart increasing the risk that he is unable to appropriately address serious complications and 
emergencies.  A hearing in this matter is scheduled for October 18, 2005. 
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David P. Knapp, M.D., a 54 year-old physician practicing dermatology in San Diego, 
California, entered into a Settlement Agreement with the Board to resolve pending 
disciplinary charges.  On April 7, 2005, the Board charged Dr. Knapp with violating a Board 
Order when he was listed as the director of dermatology laboratory in Iowa while his Iowa 
medical license was suspended.  On October 31, 1996, the Board charged Dr. Knapp with 
failing to maintain adequate medical records, failing to maintain appropriate pathology 
reports, performing unnecessary dermatology services, failing to appropriately monitor 
patient medications and failing to provide appropriate supervision of a physician assistant.  
On July 17, 2000, Dr. Knapp entered into a Settlement Agreement with the Board and 
certain restrictions were placed on his Iowa medical license. The restrictions are effective 
until terminated by the Board.  On March 21, 2001, the New York Medical Board filed 
charges against Dr. Knapp’s New York medical license for failing to report the Iowa 
disciplinary action.  On March 10, 2003, the California Medical Board disciplined Dr. Knapp 
for failing to provide appropriate supervision of a physician assistant, failing to maintain 
appropriate patient records, inappropriately instructing an employee to provide unnecessary 
dermatology treatment to Medicaid patients, inappropriate use of a cautery device and for 
having been disciplined in Iowa and New York. Dr. Knapp’s California medical license was 
suspended for thirty (30) days and placed on probation for a period of five (5) years subject 
to certain conditions.  Dr. Knapp was prohibited from supervising a physician assistant, he 
was required to undergo a comprehensive professional assessment and he was required to 
have another physician monitor his California medical practice.  On October 2, 2003, the 
Iowa Board charged Dr. Knapp for being disciplined by the California Board.  On April 2, 
2004, Dr. Knapp entered into a Settlement Agreement with the Iowa Board, his Iowa 
medical license was suspended for six (6) months and he was prohibited from engaging in 
any aspect of the practice of medicine under his Iowa medical license from April 2, 2004 – 
October 2, 2004.  The Board has received information which indicates that Dr. Knapp served 
as the laboratory director for a dermatology clinic in Iowa from January 14, 2004 through 
June 16, 2004.  The Board charged Dr. Knapp with engaging in the practice of medicine 
under his Iowa medical license during the period of suspension in violation of the April 2, 
2004, Order. Under the terms of the most recent Settlement Agreement, Dr. Knapp was 
issued a Citation and Warning and ordered to pay a $2,500 civil penalty. 

Wei Li, M.D., a 48 year-old physician who practiced emergency medicine in Dewitt, Iowa, 
had formal disciplinary charges filed against his Iowa medical license. The Board charged 
Dr. Li with engaging in a pattern of professional incompetency and practice harmful or 
detrimental to the public in his treatment of at least six patients.  The charges allege that Dr. 
Li failed to provide appropriate care and treatment to several patients who presented in the 
emergency room.   A hearing in this matter is scheduled for October 18, 2005. 
 


